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G.N.No. 355/2003 
 

LIVERTON INVESTMENT HOLDING CORPORATION 
 
NOTICE OF INTENTION MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 232A (2) OF THE  
CORPORATION ACT 1972 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
We, liverton Investment Holdings Corporation (formerly known as Liverton Trustee Holdings 
Corporation), being a holding corporation incorporated in the Republic of Nauru under the Corporation 
Act 1972 (“the Act”) on the 30th day of October 1991, hereby declare our intention to make an 
application under Section 232A (1) of the Act to the Minister for Island Development and Industry for 
his approval to outward redomicile our corporation to the British Virgin Islands in accordance with 
Section 232A(2)(b) of the Act. 
 
Dated this 16th day of May 2003 
 
     For and on Behalf of  
     Liverton Investment Holding Corporation 

 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No. 356/2003 
 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES:  Bop Tersen Debao of Denigomodu District and 
    July Olsson of Aiwo District  
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 12th December, 2003 
 

GODFREY THOMA 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
-2- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
No.87                   24th December 2003                                   Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
G.N.No. 357/2003 
 

SUB-DIVISION OF LAND 
 
In accordance with the Supreme Court Ruling relating to Denigomodu Portion No. 24 c.l. in 
Denigomodu District, the land should now be sub-divided into two portion as detailed in the following 
manner:- 
 
1. Portion No.24 should be gazetted and awarded to – 
 
   Renzo Paul  1/3 
   Linke Ika   1/6 
   Ratiouda  1/6 
   Austin Eobob  1/21 
   Esma Agir   1/21 
   Florina Capelle   1/21 
   Lavender Dick  1/21 
   Lisa Hiram  1/21 
   Syncthe Scotty  1/21 
   Titus Eobob  1/21 
 
2. Portion No.288 should be gazetted and awarded to – 
 
   Ronald Deduna   1/4 
   Beulah Deduna   1/4 
   May Peo  1/4 
   (Roderick Deduna 1/20 
   (Phoebe Deduna 1/20 
 Sabirne T/ee (Roamina Deduna  1/20 
   (Asher Deduna  1/20 
   Sabrine Deduna  1/20  
 
 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 358/2003 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late EIRANGANUWE DONGOBIR of Aiwo 
District. 

ESTATE 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late EIRANGANUWE DONGOBIR had 

been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo  80 c.l. Badoge  10/92 5/32 
Aiwo  105 c.l. Orro Pago  10/92 5/32 
Aiwo  142 c.l. Eatemeniner  10/92 5/32 
Aiwo  346 c.l. Ibige  10/92 5/32 
Aiwo  361 c.l. Badoge  10/92 5/32 
Aiwo  395 c.l. Gagauongo  10/92 5/32 
Aiwo  416 c.l. Orro Pago  10/92 5/32 
Aiwo  430 c.l. Eiwu  10/92 5/32 
Aiwo  482 c.l. Ubadage  10/92 5/32 
Anabar  54 p.l. Anoerara  10/92 5/32 
Anabar  110 c.l. Atubwinor  10/92 5/32 
Baiti  8 p.l. Engengin  10/92 5/32 
Baiti  17 p.l. Angengen  10/92 5/32 
Baiti  81 p.l. Mitijij  10/92 5/32 
Baiti  130 c.l. Oquabab  10/92 5/32 
Baiti  135 c.l. Beiti 10/92 5/32 
Baiti  141 c.l. Boudenae  10/92 5/32 
Baiti  170 p.l. Atangite  10/92 5/32 
Baiti  182 p.l. Anoe  10/92 5/32 
Baiti  183 p.l. Eikuri  10/92 5/32 
Boe  46 c.l. Ugiangang  10/92 5/32 
Boe  82 c.l. Eatongeboge  10/92 5/32 
Boe  171 c.l. Ugiangang  10/92 5/32 
Buada  245 c.l. Orep  10/92 5/32 
Buada  247 c.l. Arra  10/92 5/32 
Ewa  12 c.l. Anna  10/92 5/32 
Ewa  21 c.l. Anna  10/92 5/32 
Ewa  23 c.l. Eatdeimon  10/92 5/32 
Ewa  48 p.l. Ibweruru  10/92 5/32 
Ewa  51 p.l. Aime  10/92 5/32 
Ewa  125 c.l. Aebure  10/92 5/32 
Ewa  154 c.l. Ubwidina  10/92 5/32 
Ijuw  12 p.l. Aedun  10/92 5/32 
Ijuw  14 p.l. Aneboebo  10/92 5/32 
Ijuw  45 c.l. Adueongeow  10/92 5/32 
Ijuw  71 p.l. Iwuteb  10/92 5/32 
Ijuw  75 p.l. Ianadum  10/92 5/32 
Menen  1 c.l. Kibaba  10/92 5/32 
Menen  115 c.l. Atowedudu  10/92 5/32 
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Menen  117 c.l. Atowedudu  10/92 5/32 
Menen  222 p.l. Ungow  10/92 5/32 
Menen  225 p.l. Ijati  10/92 5/32 
Menen  288 p.l. Anoboroboren  10/92 5/32 
Menen  322 c.l. Ijongidi  10/92 5/32 
Uaboe  75 c.l. Aemar  10/92 5/32 
Uaboe  132 p.l. Aemar  10/92 5/32 
Yaren  40 c.l. & p.l. Arekogo  10/92 5/32 
Yaren  48 c.l. Yaren, Baneb  10/92 5/32 
Yaren  52 c.l. Yaren  10/92 5/32 
Yaren  147 c.l. Ijongin  10/92 5/96 
Aiwo  135 c.l. Anerue  10/92 5/96 
Aiwo  204 c.l. Yangor  10/92 5/96 
Aiwo  476 c.l. Atorir  10/92 5/96 
Boe  83 c.l. Eatongebage  10/92 5/96 
Menen  241 p.l. Anematte  10/92 5/96 
Menen  272 p.l. Atuwuro  10/92 5/96 
Yaren  148 c.l. Ijongin  10/92 5/96 
Yaren  188 c.l. Ajuwur  10/92 5/96 
Aiwo  222 c.l. Yangor  10/92 5/96 
Anabar  96 c.l. Abodeadi  10/92 5/24 
Anibare  168 p.l. Merebaen  10/92 5/128 
Anibare  368 p.l. Merebaen  10/92 1/16 
Buada 46 p.l. Ijati  10/92 25/192 
Yaren  185 c.l. Aijuwur  10/92 5/48 
Yaren  281 p.l. Aditijue  10/92 55/768 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

EIRANGANUWE DONGOBIR are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  80 Badoge  
 
 
   Tom Dongobir T/ee 
 

(Patricia Dabuae 
(Simone Tsitsi 
(Earnest Dongobir 
(Bodicea Dongobir 
(David Dongobir 
(Mathew Dongobir 
(Jacinta Kakiouea 
(Nova Dongobir 
(Maria Dongobir 

5/288 
5/288 
5/288 
5/288 
5/288 
5/288 
5/288 
5/288 
5/288 

Aiwo  105 Orro Pago  As for portion No. 80 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  142 Eatemeniner  -do-  
Aiwo  346 Ibige  -do-  
Aiwo  361 Badoge  -do-  
Aiwo  395 Gagauongo  -do-  
Aiwo  416 Orro Pago  -do-  
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Aiwo  430 Eiwu  -do-  
Aiwo  482 Ubadage  -do-  
Anabar  54 Anoerara  -do-  
Anabar  110 Atubwinor  -do-  
Baiti  8 Engengin  -do-  
Baiti  17 Angengen  -do-  
Baiti  81 Mitijij  -do-  
Baiti  130 Oquabab  -do-  
Baiti  135 Beiti -do-  
Baiti  141 Boudenae  -do-  
Baiti  170 Atangite  -do-  
Baiti  182 Anoe  -do-  
Baiti  183 Eikuri  -do-  
Boe  46 Ugiangang  -do-  
Boe  82 Eatongeboge  -do-  
Boe  171 Ugiangang  -do-  
Buada  245 Orep  -do-  
Buada  247 Arra  -do-  
Ewa  12 Anna  -do-  
Ewa  21 Anna  -do-  
Ewa  23 Eatdeimon  -do-  
Ewa  48 Ibweruru  -do-  
Ewa  51 Aime  -do-  
Ewa  125 Aebure  -do-  
Ewa  154 Ubwidina  -do-  
Ijuw  12 Aedun  -do-  
Ijuw  14 Aneboebo  -do-  
Ijuw  45 Adueongeow  -do-  
Ijuw  71 Iwuteb  -do-  
Ijuw  75 Ianadum  -do-  
Menen  1 Kibaba  -do-  
Menen  115 Atowedudu  -do-  
Menen  117 Atowedudu  -do-  
Menen  222 Ungow  -do-  
Menen  225 Ijati  -do-  
Menen  288 Anoboroboren  -do-  
Menen  322 Ijongidi  -do-  
Uaboe  75 Aemar  As for portion No. 80 c.l. Aiwo  
Uaboe  132 Aemar  -do-  
Yaren  40 Arekogo  -do-  
Yaren  48 Yaren, Baneb  -do-  
Yaren  52 Yaren  -do-  
Yaren  147 Ijongin  -do-  
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Aiwo  135 Anerue  

 
 
   Tom Dongobir T/ee 
 

(Patricia Dabuae 
(Simone Tsitsi 
(Earnest Dongobir 
(Bodicea Dongobir 
(David Dongobir 
(Mathew Dongobir 
(Jacinta Kakiouea 
(Nova Dongobir 
(Maria Dongobir 

5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 

Aiwo  204 Yangor  As for portion No. 135 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  476 Atorir  -do-  
Boe  83 Eatongebage  -do-  
Menen  241 Anematte  -do-  
Menen  272 Atuwuro  -do-  
Yaren  148 Ijongin  -do-  
Yaren  188 Ajuwur  -do-  
Aiwo  222 Yangor  -do-  
Anabar  96 Abodeadi  

 
 
   Tom Dongobir T/ee 
 

(Patricia Dabuae 
(Simone Tsitsi 
(Earnest Dongobir 
(Bodicea Dongobir 
(David Dongobir 
(Mathew Dongobir 
(Jacinta Kakiouea 
(Nova Dongobir 
(Maria Dongobir 

5/216 
5/216 
5/216 
5/216 
5/216 
5/216 
5/216 
5/216 
5/216 

Anibare  168 Merebaen  (Patricia Dabuae 
(Simone Tsitsi 
(Earnest Dongobir 
(Bodicea Dongobir 
(David Dongobir 
(Mathew Dongobir 
(Jacinta Kakiouea 
(Nova Dongobir 
(Maria Dongobir 

5/1152 
5/1152 
5/1152 
5/1152 
5/1152 
5/1152 
5/1152 
5/1152 
5/1152 

Anibare  368 Merebaen  
 
 
   Tom Dongobir T/ee 
 

(Patricia Dabuae 
(Simone Tsitsi 
(Earnest Dongobir 
(Bodicea Dongobir 
(David Dongobir 
(Mathew Dongobir 
(Jacinta Kakiouea 
(Nova Dongobir 
(Maria Dongobir 

1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
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Buada 46 Ijati  

 
 
   Tom Dongobir T/ee 
 

(Patricia Dabuae 
(Simone Tsitsi 
(Earnest Dongobir 
(Bodicea Dongobir 
(David Dongobir 
(Mathew Dongobir 
(Jacinta Kakiouea 
(Nova Dongobir 
(Maria Dongobir 

25/1728 
25/1728 
25/1728 
25/1728 
25/1728 
25/1728 
25/1728 
25/1728 
25/1728 

Yaren  185 Aijuwur  
 
 
   Tom Dongobir T/ee 
 

(Patricia Dabuae 
(Simone Tsitsi 
(Earnest Dongobir 
(Bodicea Dongobir 
(David Dongobir 
(Mathew Dongobir 
(Jacinta Kakiouea 
(Nova Dongobir 
(Maria Dongobir 

5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 

Yaren  281 Aditijue  
 
 
   Tom Dongobir T/ee 
 

(Patricia Dabuae 
(Simone Tsitsi 
(Earnest Dongobir 
(Bodicea Dongobir 
(David Dongobir 
(Mathew Dongobir 
(Jacinta Kakiouea 
(Nova Dongobir 
(Maria Dongobir 

55/6912 
55/6912 
55/6912 
55/6912 
55/6912 
55/6912 
55/6912 
55/6912 
55/6912 

 
NOTE : Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme 

Court within 21 days of the publication of this Government Notice. 
 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 


